
**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

CHARLES KRAVITZ, DAWN)
JOHANSON-KRAVITZ, and LITTLE)
HARRY'S LLC; MARGARITA)
JOHNSON, JOHN JOHNSON, and)
TWO BEARS PROPERTY)
MANAGEMENT; and ANDREW VAN)
HOOK and UNION LAKE)
ENTERPRISES, LLC,)

Appellants,

v.)

PHILIP D. MURPHY, in his official)
capacity as Governor of New Jersey;)
GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official)
capacity as New Jersey Attorney General;)
and JUDITH M. PERSICHILLI, in her)
official capacity as Commissioner of the)
New Jersey Department of Health,)

Respondents.

Docket No. 001584-20T4

CIVIL ACTION

On Petition to Review

Executive Order 128

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ZIMOLONG, LLC

WALTER S. ZIMOLONG
(Attorney ID 025262002)
16 North Center Street
Merchantville, NJ 08109
(609) 932-8836
Wally@ZimolongLaw.com

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

JARED McCLAIN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
HARRIET HAGEMAN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
KARA ROLLINS (Attorney ID 107002014)
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Jared.McClain@NCLA.Legal

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

 I. Governor Murphy Exceeded His Statutory Powers..... 2

 A. EO-128 Is Not a “Closely Tailored” Response to
 Threats to the General Public Arising from an
 Emergency 4

 B. Respondents’ Interpretation of the Disaster Control
 Act Is Implausible Because It Imposes No Limits on
 the Governor’s Authority During an Emergency 9

 C. The Disaster Control Act Would Violate the
 Nondelegation Doctrine If It Were Interpreted to
 Authorize EO-128 12

 II. The Contracts Clause Imposes a Meaningful Limit on
 the State’s Impairing of Contracts..... 14

 A. EO-128 Substantially Impaired Appellants’ Contracts .. 15

 B. EO-128 Was Not Tailored to a Significant Public
 Purpose 17

 C. There Is No Studied Legislative Judgment to Justify
 Deference 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,</u> 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	14
<u>Baptiste v. Kennealy,</u> 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020)	19
<u>Bronson v. Kinzie,</u> 42 U.S. 311 (1843)	15
<u>Brown v. Heymann,</u> 62 N.J. 1 (1972)	13
<u>Commc'ns Workers of Am., ALF-CIO v. Christie,</u> 413 N.J. Super. 229 (App. Div. 2010)	19
<u>Cty. of Gloucester v. State,</u> 132 N.J. 141 (1993)	3, 10
<u>East New York Savings Bank v. Hahn,</u> 326 U.S. 230 (1945)	19
<u>Edwards v. Kearzey,</u> 96 U.S. 595 (1877)	15
<u>Elmsford Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo,</u> 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	8, 18
<u>Energy Reserves Grp. V. Kansas Power & Light Co.,</u> 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	17
<u>Equip. Mfrs. Inst. v. Janklow,</u> 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002)	17
<u>HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia,</u> 482 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	8
<u>In re Elizabethtown Water Co.,</u> 107 N.J. 440 (1987)	9
<u>In re N.J.A.C 7:1B-1.1,</u> 431 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div. 2013)	9
<u>Jefferson Loan Co., Inc. v. Session,</u> 397 N.J. Super. 520 (App. Div. 2008)	3

<u>Johnson v. Murphy,</u> 2021 WL 1085744 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2021)	14
<u>McCracken v. Hayward,</u> 43 U.S. 608 (1844)	16
<u>N.J. Republican State Comm. v. Murphy,</u> 243 N.J. 574 (2020)	11, 12
<u>Roe v. Kervick,</u> 42 N.J. 191 (1964)	12
<u>SEC v. Chenery Co.,</u> 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	9
<u>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey,</u> 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	15
<u>W.B. Worthen Co. ex rel. Bd. of Comm'rs of Sch. Imp. Dist. No. 513 of Little Rock, Ark. v. Kavanaugh,</u> 295 U.S. 56 (1935)	15, 16
<u>Worthington v. Fauver,</u> 88 N.J. 183 (1982)	10, 12

Statutes

<u>N.J.S.A. 26-13-1</u>	3
<u>N.J.S.A. 38A:2-4</u>	3
<u>N.J.S.A. 38A:3-6.1</u>	3
<u>N.J.S.A. 46:8-19</u>	2
<u>N.J.S.A. App.A:9-30</u>	2
<u>N.J.S.A. App.A:9-33</u>	9

Other Authorities

<u>'Above my pay grade': New Jersey governor claims Bill of Rights did not factor into his coronavirus executive orders,</u> Washington Examiner (Apr. 15, 2020)	2
<u>Eviction Protection Declaration, U.S. Centers for Disease Control</u>	18

N.J. Dep't of Banking & Ins., COVID-19 & Residential Mortgage Relief..... 5

N.J. Housing & Mortgage Finance Agency, Small Landlord Emergency Grant Program..... 6
